MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

Section 15. Except as herein provided, the election shall be conducted as now provided by law. All officers voted for in the manner as herein provided shall be elected by a plurality vote. In case of failure to elect any officer or officers so voted for by reason of a tie vote, the meeting shall be adjourned to a day certain, when such officer or officers shall be chosen as herein provided.

Officers shall be elected by plurality

Approved April 2, 1913,

Chapter 216.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of Government for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirteen.

Whereas, the appropriation of moneys for the maintenance of the several branches of the state government and its institutions is an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now, therefore,

Preamble.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: Section I. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of moneys from the state treasury, and also to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of government, for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

Expenditures of government for 1913 to provide in part for.

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.

For stationery and office supplies, including typewriter, typewriter supplies, mimeographing machines and supplies therefor, filing cases, printing of report, blank forms, orders and circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, freight, express, telephone, telegraph and other incidental expenses of the adjutant general's office and not incident to the maintenance of the National Guard or Naval Reserve, three thousand dollars For salary of two clerks in adjutant general's office, as provided by chapter one hundred and

\$3,000 00

Снар. 216	sixteen, section one, revised statutes, nineteen hundred dollars	1,900 00
	For militia fund, as provided by chapter two hundred and six, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, as amended by the public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, forty-five thousand dollars	45,000 00
	For armory rentals as provided by chapter two hundred and six, section ninety, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, as amended by the public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen,	40,000
	ten thousand dollars	10,000 00
	six dollars	66 00
	ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. For expenses of attorney general, including traveling expenses and clerk hire, as provided by chapter one hundred sixty-two, public laws of nineteen hundred five, one thousand six hun-	
	dred dollars	1,600 00
	dollars	1,200 00
	hundred dollars	1,500 00
	BANK COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT. For salary of clerks in bank commissioner's office, as provided by chapter twelve, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, twenty-six hundred	
	dollars For traveling expenses of bank commissioner and deputy, as provided by chapter twelve, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, eighteen	2,600 00
	hundred dollars	1,800 00

For printing annual report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, telephone, telegraph, freight, express, postage, stationery, and other incidental expenses of the office of bank commissioner, three thousand dollars	3,000 00	Снар. 216
BATH MILITARY AND NAVAL ORPHAN ASYLUM. For maintenance, as provided by resolve of nineteen hundred and thirteen, nine thousand five hundred dollars	9,500 00	
BOARD OF RAILROAD COMMISSIONERS. For books, maps, stationery, and office supplies, expert engineering, railroad journals, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, clerk hire, traveling expenses of commissioners and clerks, and other necessary and incidental expenses of the department, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-one, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, thirty-five hundred dollars For investigation of railroad accidents, as provid-	3,500 00	
ed by chapter fifty-two, sections sixty-seven to sixty-nine, revised statutes, five hundred dollars For printing of report, and binding same, two thousand five hundred dollars	500 00 2,500 00	·
BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS. For stationery, office supplies, printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, postage, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, advertising meetings and incidental expenses of the department, as provided by chapter two hundred and twenty, section one, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, four thousand two hundred and fifty dollars	4,250 00	
For traveling expenses of state assessors and clerk, as provided by chapter two hundred and twenty, section one, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00	
COMMISSIONED OF ACRISING THREE		

COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE.

For clerk hire in office of commissioner of agriculture, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, one

,	
CHAP. 216 thousand dollars	1,000 00
hundred dollars	500 00
riculture, six thousand seven hundred dollars For improving and protecting dairy interests, as provided by chapter ninety-six, resolves of nine-	6,700 00
teen hundred and nine, five thousand dollars For the enforcement of laws relating to the sale of dairy products, as provided by chapter thirty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine,	5,000 00
four thousand dollars	4,000 00
two cents	14,847 42
revised statutes, three thousand dollars For agricultural statistics, as provided by chapter ninety-eight, section one, public laws of nineteen	3,000 00
hundred and nine, three thousand dollars For Central Maine Fair Company, as provided by chapter two hundred and five, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, two thousand five	3,000 00
hundred dollars	2,500 00
een hundred eighty-nine, one thousand dollars, For Maine State Agricultural Society, for indus- trial exhibit, as provided by chapter one hun- dred fifty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and	1,000 00
five, one thousand five hundred dollars For Eastern Maine State Fair, as provided by chapter one hundred sixty, resolves of eighteen	1,500 00
hundred eighty-nine, one thousand dollars	1,000 00

For Eastern Maine State Fair, to encourage pom-		OHAP. 21
ology, as provided by chapter one hundred and		
eighty-seven, resolves of eighteen hundred nine-		
ty-three, seven hundred and fifty dollars	750 00	
For state sealer of weights and measures, as pro-		
vided by chapter eighty-two, public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, two thousand five		
hundred dollars	2,500 00	
For protection of trees and shrubs, as provided	2,500 00	
by chapter forty-seven, resolves of nineteen		
hundred and thirteen, thirty thousand dollars	30,000 00	
For live stock sanitary commissioner, to prevent		
contagious diseases among cattle, horses, etc.,		
as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-five,		
section twenty-two, of the public laws of nine- teen hundred eleven, twenty-five thousand dol-		·
lars	25,000 00	
1015	25,000 00	
COMMISSIONER OF HIGHWAYS.		
For stenographer and extra clerk hire, as provid-		
ed by chapter one hundred and twelve, section		
three, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, two thousand five hundred dollars	a #00, 00	
For traveling expenses of commissioner, and trav-	2,500 00	
eling expenses of his assistant within the state,		
as provided by chapter one hundred and twelve,		
section three, public laws of nineteen hundred		
and seven, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00	
For office furnishings and equipment, as provided		
by chapter one hundred and twelve, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, two hundred		
dollars	200 00	
For printing of report, blank forms, circulars,	200 00	
binding, ruling and stitching, stationery and		
other supplies, freight, express, telephone, tele-		
graph, postage, and other necessary and inci-		
dental expenses of the department, three thou-		
sand dollars	3,000 00	
chapter one hundred twelve, public laws of		
nineteen hundred and seven, as amended by		
chapter sixty-nine, and chapter twenty-one,		
public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, and		
chapter twenty-one, public laws of nineteen		:

002	databliones of Government, 1913.	
Снар. 216	hundred and eleven, two hundred and fifty thousand dollars.	250,000 00
	DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY. For woman's factory inspector, traveling expenses, telegraph, telephone, freight, express, printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, postage, stationery and office supplies, and other incidental expenses of the office, as provided by chapter sixty-five, section eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, four thousand five hundred dollars	4,500 00
	For maintenance, and support of insane state beneficiaries, including salaries of officers and employes, supplies, fuel, lights, power, water, medical supplies and attendance, etc., as provided by chapter seventy-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one hundred forty-three thousand two hundred and eighty-seven dollars	
	and sixteen cents	143,287 16
	eleven, seventy dollars	70 00
	EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. For pay roll of council, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-three, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, six thousand dollars For per diem and expenses of visiting committee to insane hospitals, as provided by chapter sixty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and five,	6,000 00
	six hundred dollars	600 00
	vised statutes, three hundred dollars For contingent fund of governor and council, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-seven, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, ten	300 00
	. 1 1 11	

thousand dollars

For postage, stationery, office supplies, printing, binding, ruling and stitching, freight, express,

10,000 00

tele: Love, telegraph, papers and periodicals, two thousand seven hundred dollars For salary of pension clerk, chapter one hundred forty-five, revised statutes, one thousand four	2,700 00	Снар. 216
hundred dollars	1,400 00	
six hundred and twenty-four dollars For expenses of examination and commitment of insane state beneficiaries, having no pauper settlement in this state, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-four, section twenty-four, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and chapter one hundred and five, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, one thousand	624 00	
five hundred dollars	1,500 00	
sand dollars	118,000 00	
en, six thousand dollars	6,000 00	
thirteen, eight thousand dollars	8,000 00	
hundred dollars	77,500 00	
statutes, eight thousand dollars For costs in criminal prosecutions, as provided by chapter one hundred and thirty-five, section fourteen, revised statutes, and chapter one hundred and thirty-nine, section one, revised stat-	8,000 00	
utes, seven hundred and fifty dollars For re-commitment of insane, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-four, section	750 00	

CHAP. 216 forty-one, revised statutes, two hundred and	
fifty dollars	250 00
and blind, thirty-six dollars	36 00
teen hundred and thirteen, four hundred dollars For insurance on State House, three thousand dol-	400 00
lars	3,000 00
and thirteen, eighteen thousand dollars For keeper of arsenal property, at Bangor, as provided by chapter fifty-three, resolves of eighteen hundred and thirty-nine, one hundred dol-	18,000 00
lars	100 00
INLAND FISHERIES AND GAME. For bounty on bears killed in Franklin county, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixty, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, one hun-	
dred dollars	100 00
For bounty on bears killed in Washington and Hancock counties, as provided by chapter two hundred and forty-five, public laws of nineteen	100 00
hundred and nine, five hundred dollars For bounty on bob cats, as provided by chapter one hundred and ninety-nine, public laws of	500 00
nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dollars For maintenance and additions to museum, one	1,000 00
thousand dollars	1,000 00
stitching same, two hundred fifty dollars For fish hatcheries and feeding stations, and for the protection of fish, game and birds, seventy-	250 00
five thousand dollars	75,000 00
utes, eighteen hundred dollars	1,800 00

INSPECTOR OF DAMS AND RESERVOIRS. For per diem and expenses, as provided by chapter ninety-four, section forty-five, revised statutes,	Снар. 216
one hundred dollars	00
INSPECTORS OF STATE PRISON AND JAILS. For per diem and expenses of inspectors of state prison and jails, as provided by chapter three,	•
public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, one thousand five hundred dollars	00
INSPECTORS OF STEAM VESSELS. For per diem and expenses, as provided by chapter fifty-four, section fifteen, revised statutes, and chapter two hundred twenty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, three thou-	
sand dollars 3,000	00
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT. For clerk hire and traveling expenses of commissioner and his deputy, postage, stationery, office supplies, furniture and fixtures, printing, binding, ruling and stitching, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, typewriters, adding machines, and other incidental office expenses, seven thou-	
sand six hundred dollars	00
revised statutes, two thousand dollars 2,000 For compiling insurance laws, as provided by the public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen,	00
four hundred and fifty dollars	00
IAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSIONER. For traveling expenses of land agent and forest commissioner, as provided by chapter eighty-four, public laws of nineteen hundred and five,	
six hundred dollars	00
statutes, five thousand dollars	00

mium on surety bond, postage, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, printing of report, blank forms, bulletins, binding, ruling and stitching and other incidental expenses of the department of land agent and forest commissioner, one thousand five hundred and fifty dollars	1,550 00
MAINE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS. For maintenance and general expenses, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, and amended by public laws of nineteen hundred	
and thirteen, twenty-five thousand dollars For interest on Nellie F. Shaw trust fund, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-four, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, two	25,000 00
hundred thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents For interest on Eliza Mustard trust fund, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-four, public laws nineteen hundred and nine, one hun-	237 50
dred ninety-five dollars and sixty-three cents. For interest on Peter Lane trust fund, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-five, public laws nineteen hundred and nine, fifty-seven	195 63
dollars and eighty-three cents For interest on Augustus Hopkins trust fund, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-four, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, fifty	57 83
dollars	50 00
MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL. For Helen A. Gilman legacy, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-one, resolves of nineteen	
hundred and five, fifty dollars	50 00
een hundred and ninety-seven, forty dollars For Robie fund, as provided by chapter forty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, seven-	40 00
ty dollars	70 00

chapter one hundred, public laws nineteen hundred and seven, and chapter one hundred and		CE
twenty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, as amended by the public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, two hundred and four thousand dollars	204,000 00	
MAINE STATE LIBRARY.		
For maintenance, increase and general expenses, as provided by chapter three, sections one and two, revised statutes, as amended by public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, twelve thou-	·	
sand dollars	12,000 00	
lars For donations for founding free public libraries, as provided by chapter fifty-seven, section sev-	7,000 00	
enteen, revised statutes, three hundred dollars For traveling libraries, as provided by chapter three, section twelve, revised statutes, two thou-	300 00	
sand five hundred dollars	2,500 00	
MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF. For maintenance and running expenses, as provided by chapter sixty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, twenty-two thousand dol-		
lars	22,000 00	
MAINE SCHOOL FOR FEEBLE MINDED. For maintenance, including board and clothing of children, schooling and industrial work, medical attendance, repairs and other general expenses, as provided by resolves of nineteen hundred		
and thirteen, sixty thousand dollars	60,000 00	
MAINE STATE PRISON. For books for state prison, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-one, section fifty-one, re-		
vised statutes, fifty dollars	50 00	
vised statutes, fifty dollars	50 00	

Снар. 216	For medicine for state prison, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-one, section fifty-one, revised statutes, as amended by public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, two hundred and fifty dollars	250 00
	For salaries of subordinate officers of Maine state prison, as provided by chapter fifty-four, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, as amended by chapter one hundred and seven, as amended by chapter one hundred and ninety-seven, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, as amended by public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, three thousand four hundred and	
	fifty dollars	3,450 00
	ty-seven, twenty-five hundred dollars For printing and binding report of warden and inspectors, as provided by chapter three, section twenty-four, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, one hundred dol-	2,500 00
	lars	100 00
	teen hundred and five, one hundred dollars For sacred concerts, as provided by resolve of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one hundred dol-	100 00
	lars For retiring and pensioning prison officials as provided by chapter sixty-eight, public laws nine-	100 00
	teen hundred and nine, fourteen hundred dollars	1,400 00
	PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE OF INDIANS. For Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, as provided by the public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, eleven thousand four hundred and ninety-five dollars	11,495 00
	PENOBSCOT TRIBE OF INDIANS.	17755
	For the Penobscot tribe of Indians, as provided by the public laws of nineteen hundred and thir-	

teen, sixteen thousand eight hundred sixty-six dollars and eighteen cents	16,866 18	Снар. 216
SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES. For pay of wardens and expenses of wardens and commissioner, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section ten, revised statutes, and chapter forty-one, sections one and two, revised statutes, as amended by public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, seventeen thousand five	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
hundred dollars	17,500 00) '
revised statutes, four thousand dollars For propagation of shell fish, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, seven hundred fifty dol-	4,000 0	0
lars	750 o	
nundred donars	200 0)
SECRETARY OF STATE. For salary of clerks in the office of secretary of state, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, eight thousand dollars	8,000 0	0
and nine, one thousand dollars	1,000 0	o
sand dollars	4,000 0	0
teen hundred and three, five hundred dollars For postage, printing blank forms, books, etc., binding, ruling, stitching, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, premium on surety bond, stationery, and office supplies, typewriters and typewriter supplies, as provided by chapter two, section forty-six, revised statutes, four thousand	500 O	0
dollars	4,000 0	0

CHAD 216	For advertising laws, as provided by chapter two,	
——————————————————————————————————————	section fifty-one, revised statutes, six thousand five hundred dollars	6,500 00
	For electoral college, as provided by chapter sixty- five, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen,	
	two hundred and seventy-one dollars For publication Grand Army records, as provided by chapter two hundred and five, private and special laws of nineteen hundred and eleven,	271 00
	one hundred and fifty dollars	1,000 00
	and though one mountain donard free free	1,000 00
	STATE AUDITOR. For clerk hire in the office of state auditor, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-seven, section two, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, seven thousand five hundred	
	dollars	7,500 00
	ing same, one thousand dollars For salary of special auditors, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-seven, section two, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, one	1,000 00
	thousand dollars	1,000 00
	nineteen hundred and seven, six hundred dollars For filing cases, office furniture and equipment as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, re-	60ô oo
	vised statutes, five hundred dollars For printing and binding report of state auditor for nineteen hundred and eleven and nineteen hundred and twelve, as amended by public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, seven hun-	500 00
	dred dollars	700 00

STATE BOARD OF ARBITRATION AND CONCILIATION. For per diem and expenses, as provided by chapter two hundred and twenty-nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, four hundred dollars

400 00

STATE BOARD OF HEALTH.

For contingent expenses of the board, including salary and expenses of the secretary, traveling and other necessary expenses of the other members of the board, clerk hire, stationery, postage, express, telephone, telegraph, sanitary journals, etc., as provided by chapter forty-eight, section one, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, five thousand five hundred dollars......

For printing and binding reports of department and for circulars, blanks, etc., two thousand five hundred dollars

For the registration of vital statistics, including actual traveling and other necessary expenses of the registrar, clerk hire, etc., as provided by chapter seventy-five, sections six and eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, three thousand dollars

For the salary of the director, necessary assistants, and for necessary supplies and expenses of the state laboratory of hygiene, as provided by chapter eighteen, section twenty-three, revised statutes, as amended by chapter twenty-six, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, forty-five hundred dollars

For epidemic or emergency fund, as provided by public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one thousand dollars

For replacing of worn-out equipment, for new work and additional work, laboratory of hygiene, as provided by public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one thousand dollars....

5,500 00

2,500 00

3,000 00

4,500 00

1,000 00

1,000 00

STATE HISTORIAN.

For expenses of the state historian, as provided by chapter eighty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, and chapter one hundred and thirty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, and chapter one hundred and

Снар. 216	fifty-nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, five hundred dollars	500 00 500 00
	STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS. For maintenance and general expenses, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-three, revised statutes, resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen, thirty-six thousand five hundred dollars	36,500 00
	enteen, revised statutes, forty-two dollars	42 00
	STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS. For industrial education, as provided by chapter one hundred and eighty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, three thousand	
	dollars	3,000 00
	dred dollars	500 00
	teen, one hundred dollars For clerical assistance, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, as amended by chapter twelve, public laws of nineteen hundred and	100 00
	thirteen, eighteen hundred dollars For printing, binding, ruling and stitching, not including printing and binding chargeable to other appropriations, three thousand five hun-	1,800 00
	dred dollars	3,500 00
	one thousand dollars	1,000 00

For interest on Madawaska territory school fund. Chap. 216

For interest on Madawaska territory school fund, as provided by chapter one hundred, private and	•		Снар.	216
special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-one,				
three hundred dollars	300 O	О		
For Cecil John Rhodes scholarship, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-four, resolves of				
nineteen hundred and three, one hundred dollars	100 0	О		
For Hebron academy, as provided by chapter	•			
two hundred seventy-eight, resolves of eighteen	,			
hundred and sixty-eight, sixty dollars For Foxcroft academy, as provided by chapter	6о о	О		
two hundred seventy-seven, resolves of eighteen			•	
hundred and sixty-eight, sixty dollars	6о о	Ю		
For Houlton academy, as provided by chapter				
three hundred seven, resolves of eighteen hun-				
dred sixty-four and chapter ninety, private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-				
seven, one hundred and twenty dollars	120 0	О		
For school district number two, Madison, as per				
terms of bequest of Mahlon D. Spaulding, as	•			
provided by chapter seventy-four, resolves of eighteen hundred eighty-three, fifty dollars	50 O	Δ.		
For schooling of children in unorganized town-	50 0	U		
ships, as provided by chapter eighty-seven, sec-				
tion three, public laws of nineteen hundred nine,				
as amended by public laws of nineteen hundred	TO 000 O	_		
and thirteen, eighteen thousand dollars For insurance on Normal school buildings, as pro-	18,000 o	U		
vided by public laws of nineteen hundred and				
thirteen, seven hundred fifty dollars	750 O	o		
For summer schools and distribution of education-				
al documents, as provided by chapter fifteen, section one hundred, revised statutes, and chap-				
ter one hundred eighty-eight, resolves nineteen				
hundred and one, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500 0	O		
For state examination of teachers, as provided by				
public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one thousand dollars	1,000 0	n		
For postage, stationery, office supplies, telephone,	1,000 0	•		
telegraph, express, and other incidental ex-				
penses of the department, one thousand eight	0			
hundred dollars	1,800 00	ט		
teen, section seventy-six, revised statutes, as				

Снар.	216	amended by chapter one hundred two, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, twenty-five	
		thousand dollars	25,000 00
		two hundred dollars	200 00
	•	twenty-seven thousand dollars	127,000 00
		eleven, sixty thousand dollars For normal schools and training school, as provided by chapter fifteen, section one hundred and fifteen, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and six, public laws nineteen hundred and nine, seventy-seven thousand five hundred dollars	60,000 00 77,500 00
		SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. For furniture and repairs, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, revised statutes, five	7773
		thousand dollars	5,000 00
		five hundred dollars	8,500 00
		hundred dollars	2,500 00
		eleven thousand dollars For night watch, as provided by chapter two hundred ninety-three, public laws of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, two thousand five hundred	11,000 00

dollars For freight, trucking and express, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, revised stat-	2,500 00	Снар. 216
utes, six hundred dollars	600 00	
twenty-five, revised statutes, one thousand dollars,	1,000 00)
STATE WATER STORAGE COMMISSION. For maintenance and general expenses, as provided by chapter one hundred and seventy, public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, ten thousand dollars	10,000 00	
	10,000 00	
SUPERIOR COURTS. For salary of retired justices of superior court for the county of Kennebec, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-two, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, as amended by public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, twelve		
hundred and fifty dollars	1,250 00)
dred dollars	2 00 0 0)
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT. For salaries of retired justices of the supreme judicial court, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-two, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, as amended by the public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, five thousand dollars	5,000 00	
For expenses of law courts, as provided by chapter ninety-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred five, as amended by the public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, one thousand four	37	
hundred dollars	1,400 00	9
one thousand dollars	1,000 00	

Снар. 216	tion forty-three, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred fourteen, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, and chapter ten, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, eleven	
	hundred dollars	1,100 00
	preme judicial court, six hundred dollars For reports of judicial decisions, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, section sixty-seven, revised statutes, three thousand two hundred dollars	3,200 00
	do	5,200 00
	TREASURER OF STATE. For the salaries of the clerks in the state treasurer's office, as provided by chapter fifty-two of the resolves of eighteen hundred seventy-two,	
	six thousand dollars	6,000 00
	dollars	3,000 00
	and nine, six hundred dollars	600 00
	utes, eight thousand dollars	8,000 00
	revised statutes, five hundred dollars For temporary loan, as provided by public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, three hundred	500 00
	thousand dollars	300,000 00
	nineteen hundred and nine, five hundred dollars, For forfeited lands, as provided by chapter nine, section forty-six, revised statutes, five hundred	500 00
•	dollars	500 00
:	dollars For advertising land sale and tax act, as provided	1,500 00

by chapter two hundred thirty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, four thousand five hundred dollars	4,500 00	Снар. 2	216
twenty-four thousand dollars For railroad and telegraph tax due towns, as provided by chapter eight, section twenty-four, revised statutes, one hundred eighty thousand six	24,000 00		
hundred and ten dollars and fifteen cents For damage by dogs and wild animals to domestic animals, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-two, public laws of nineteen hundred	180,610 15		
and nine, twenty thousand dollars For interest on lands reserved for public uses, as provided by chapter seven, sections sixteen, seventeen, and eighteen, revised statutes, fifteen	20,000 00		
thousand dollars	15,000 00		
TRUSTEES. For per diem and actual traveling expenses of the hospital trustees, as provided by chapter one hundred and ninety-seven, public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, three thousand five			
hundred dollars	3,500 00		
lars	1,000 00		
lars	1,200 00		
five, four hundred dollars	400 00		
MISCELLANEOUS.			

For property exempt from taxation, as provided by chapter nine, section six, revised statutes, two

Снар. 217	thousand dollars	2,000 00
	and nine, three thousand dollars For inquests and incidental expenses, as provided by chapter one hundred forty, section eleven, revised statutes, as amended by chapters one hundred eighty-five, and one hundred eighty-nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, one	3,000 00
	thousand dollars	1,000 00
	lars and eighty-seven cents	,

Chapter 217.

An Act to Incorporate the Inter-Urban Ferry Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: Section 1. Charles A. Tilton, William F. Spear, William

Corpora-

-corporate name,

-powers.

R. McDonald, Frank S. Willard, Frank I. Brown, Walter S. Trefethen, Albert E. Dyer and their associates, successors and assigns are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Inter-Urban Ferry Company with power by that name to sue and be used, to have and use a common seal, to establish suitable by-laws and regulations for the management of its affairs not repugnant to the laws of the state, and to exercise and enjoy all the rights, powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

Capital stock.

The capital stock of the company shall not be less than ten thousand dollars nor more than fifty thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of a par value of five dollars each.

City of So. Portland may hold stock of ferry.

And it may and shall be lawful for the city of South Portland to take by purchase or otherwise and hold and own shares of said capital stock whenever and to such amount as may be authorized by the municipal officers thereof; whenever the amount of stock so held shall equal one-fifth of the total amount of capital stock issued, said city of South Portland shall have the right to designate one member of the board of directors of the corporation.